UNOFFICIAL COP A !

This document was prepared Doc#: 060533209
’ - 8 Fee: )
by and after recordlng EUgene Gene" MOOFB RHSP Feﬁiios(%

Cook County Record
should be returned to: ' Bh0 M 7
Date: 0212212006 04:30 PM Pg: 1 of 11

John A. Chamberlin
Sidley Austin [LLP

One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

FIRST AMENGMENT TO SECOND MORTGAGE AND REAFFIRMATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRSTAMENDMENT TO SECOND MORTGAGE AND
REAFFIRMATION AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) entered into as of the 21% day of
February, 2006, by and between KENDALL COLLEGE, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation
(“Mortgagor”), having its chief exeeutive office at 900 N. North Branch Street, Chicago, Illinois
60622, and LAUREATE EDUCATION.NC., a Maryland corporation, having an office at 1001
Fleet Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 ("I fortgagee™). Except as otherwise provided herein,
all capitalized terms used but not defined hereiri shall have the respective meanings given to
them in the Mortgage (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSE1!1:

WHEREAS, Mortgagee and Mortgagor are pediies to that certain Affinity and
Option Agreement dated July 21, 2004, a Memorandum of wiich-was recorded in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Ilinois on July 22,0 2004 as Document Number
0420419133 (together with all amendments and other modifications,+f-any, from time to time
made thereto, including, without limitation, the First Amendment to Afiinity Agreement (as
defined below), the “Affinity Agreement”), pursuant to which Mortgagee (i) ias made a term
loan to Mortgagor in the principal amount of §9,000,000, which loan 1s evidenesd-by the First
Term Note (as such term is defined in the Affinity Agreement), and (ii) has mad¢ 2 term loan to
Mortgagor in the principal amount of up to $6,300,000, which loan is evidenced byt Second
Term Note (as such term is defined in the Affinity Agreement; the loans evidenced by the First
Term Note and the Second Term Note being collectively referred to herein as the “Qriginal
Loans” ), and the First Term Note and Second Term Note are secured in part by that certain
Second Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, and Sccurity Agreement dated as of July 21,
2004, executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois on July 22, 2004, as Document Number 0420419131 (the

“Mortgage”),

WHEREAS, Mortgagee (i) has made an additional loan to Mortgagor in the
principal amount of $1,000,000, which loan is evidenced by a promissory note dated March 24,

|

CHI 3194523v. 11



0605332098 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2005 executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, (ii) has made an additional loan to
Mortgagor in the principal amount of $500,000, which loan is evidenced by a promissory note
dated May 28, 2005 executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, (iii) has made an additional
loan to Mortgagor in the principal amount of $800,000, which loan is evidenced by a promissory
note dated June 30, 2005 executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, (iv) has made an
additional loan to Mortgagor in the principal amount of $700,000, which loan is evidenced by a
promissory note dated August 17, 2005 executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, (v) has
made an additional loan to Mortgagor in the principal amount of $300,000, which loan is
evidenced by a promissory note dated September 22, 2005 executed by Mortgagor in favor of
Mortgagee, (vi) has made an additional loan to Mortgagor in the principal amount of $300,000,
which loan is.cvidenced by a promissory note dated December 8, 2005 executed by Mortgagor in
favor of Morigagee, (vii) has made an additional loan to Mortgagor in the principal amount of
$620,000, which ioan is evidenced by a promissory note dated December 28, 2005 executed by
Mortgagor in favar of Mortgagee, and (viii) pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Affinity
and Option Agreement 2ated as of the date hereof between Mortgagee and Mortgagor (the “First
Amendment to Affinity A<reement”), has committed to make additional term loans to Mortgagor
in the principal amount o1 up te $3,100,000, which loans are cvidenced by a promissory note
dated the date hereof executed oy Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee;

WHEREAS, Mortgage< has executed that certain Partial Release of Option to
Purchase as Well as Second Mortgage, /Astignment of Leases and Rents, and Security
Agreement, dated as of JTune 3, 2005, and 1ecorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, llinois on June 14, 2005 as Dodument Number 0516532072, whereby a portion of
the real property secured by the Mortgage was relcased from the lien of the Mortgage: and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgage¢ bave entered into this First Amendment
to evidence Mortgagee’s continuing mortgage and security interest in the Collateral including the
Land described in Schedule 1 hereto, in accordance with the t¢rms and provisions of the
Mortgage, as amended hereby, to secure the Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideraiion, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree as follows:

1. It 1s hereby agreed by the parties hereto that the terms oi'eachof the
introductory paragraphs contained in this First Amendment are true and correct and 2re hereby
incorporated into this First Amendment by this reference.

2. From and after the date hereof, the term “Mortgage™ as used in the
Mortgage shall mean the Mortgage as amended hereby:.

3. The description of the parcel or parcels of Land as attached to the original
Mortgage as Schedule 1 thereto is hereby deleted and replaced with the description of the Land
set forth on Schedule 1 attached to this First Amendment.

4. The second, third, fourth, and fifth “WHEREAS” clauses in the Mortgage
are hereby deleted and the following inserted in their place and stead:

2



0605332098 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“WHEREAS, Mortgagee and Mortgagor are parties to that certain Affinity
and Option Agreement dated the date hereof (together with all amendments and other
modifications, if any, from time to time made thereto, including, without limitation, the
First Amendment to Affinity Agreement (as hereinafter defined), the “Affinity
Agreement”), pursuant to which Mortgagee (i) has made a term Joan to Mortgagor in the
principal amount of $9,000,000, which loan is evidenced by the First Term Note (as such
term is defined in the Affinity Agreement), and (ii) has made a term loan to Mortgagor in
the principal amount of up to $6,300,000, which loan is evidenced by the Second Term
Note (as such term is defined in the Affinity Agreement; the First Term Note and the
Second Term Note are hereafter collectively referred to as the “Original Notes™);

WHEREAS, Mortgagee (1) has made an additional loan to Mortgagor in
the principal amount of $1,000,000, which loan is evidenced by a promissory note dated
March 24,2005 executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee (the “Third Term Note™),
(ii) has madc an.additional loan to Mortgagor in the principal amount of $500,000, which
loan is evidenced by a promissory nole dated May 28, 2005 executed by Mortgagor in
favor of Mortgagee (the “Fourth Term Note™), (iii) has made an additional loan to
Mortgagor in the prineipat amount of $800,000, which loan is evidenced by a promissory
note dated June 30, 2005 executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee (the “Fifth Term
Note™), (iv) has made an-aduditional loan to Mortgagor in the principal amount of
$700,000, which loan is evideniced by a promissory note dated August 17, 2005 executed
by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgag<e (the “Sixth Term Note™), (v) has made an additional
loan to Mortgagor in the principal ariount of $300,000, which loan is evidenced by a
promissory note dated September 22, 2005 ¢xecuted by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee
(the “Seventh Term Note”), (vi) has made-an additional loan to Mortgagor in the
principal amount of $300,000, which loan is.cridenced by a promissory note dated
December 8, 2005 executed by Mortgagor in 1avsr of Mortgagee (the “Eighth Term
Note™), (vii) has made an additional loan to Mortzagor in the principal amount of
$620,000, which loan is evidenced by a promissory note dated December 28, 2005
executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee (the *Nintir Aerm Note™), and (viii)
pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Affinity and Optibn ‘Agreement dated as of
February 21, 2006 between Mortgagee and Mortgagor (the “First -imendment to Affinity
Agreement”™), has committed to make additional loans to Mortgagor in_an aggregate
principal amount up to $3,100,000, which loans are evidenced a promissiry note dated
February 21, 2006 executed by Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee (the “I'anth Term
Note™; the Third Term Note, the Fourth Term Note, the Fifth Term Note, the sinth Term
Note, the Seventh Term Note, the Eighth Term Note, the Ninth Term Note, and the Tenth
Term Note are collectively referred to as the “Additional Notes”; the Original Notes
together with the Additional Notes are collectively referred to herein as the “Note™),

WHEREAS, the lien of this Morlgage shall be junior, subject and second
in interest only to the lien created by that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and
Rents, and Security Agreement made by Mortgagor to the Private Bank and Trust
Company, dated as of October 31, 2003, as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement dated as of July 21,
2004, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment

3



0605332098 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2005, and as further
amended by that certain Third Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Security Agreement dated as of February 21, 2006 (the “First Mortgage™),

WHEREAS, this Mortgage, together with the Security Agreement, is
given by Mortgagor (i) as sccurity for (a) the Note, and (b) any other debts or
indebtedness currently or in the future owed by Mortgagor to Mortgagee other than the
Advance Note, the Second Advance Note, and the Third Advance Note (as such terms are
defined in the Affinity Agreement), and (ii) in order to secure the performance by
Mortgagor of any other agreements, covenants, conditions, warranties, representations or
other.obligations (other than repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note) made or
undertuken by Mortgagor to Mortgagee as set forth in the Affinity Agreement and related
loan dosuments (this Mortgage, the Affinity Agreement, the Security Agreement, the
Laureate Iietier Agreement, the Note, all documents and agreements evidencing and/or
securing any ¢! the loans evidenced by the Note, and any and all other agreements from
time to time by Mortgagor in connection therewith are collectively, the *“Loan
Documents”); and

WHEREAS iz Mortgagor has duly authorized the execution, delivery
and performance of this Mcrtgage.”

5. The definition of “Martgage” set forth in Section 4.1 of the Mortgage is
hereby deleted and the following inserted in its piace and stead:

““Mortgage” means this Second Meitgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, and
Security Agreement dated as of July 21, 2004; 2xecuted by Mortgagor in favor of
Mortgagor, as amended by that certain First Ameudinent to Second Morlgage and
Reaftirmation Agreement dated as of February 21, 2006ty and between Mortgagor and
Mortgagee, together with all other amendments or moaifications from time to time made
thereto.”

0. Mortgagor covenants, acknowledges and reaftirms that the Mortgage, as
amended by this First Amendment, and all of Mortgagor’s obligations thereurder, are and shall
remain in full force and effect. This First Amendment is not a novation nor isit1ce construed
as arelease of any of the terms, conditions, representations, warranties, covenants, rights or
remedies as set forth in the Mortgage, as amended by this First Amendment,

7. This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all
of which taken together shall constitute one agreement, and either of the parties hereto may
execute this First Amendment by signing any such counterpart,

8. THIS FIRST AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,
735 ILCS SECTION 105/5-1 ET SEQ, BUT OTHERWISE WITHOUT REGARD TO THE
CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS) OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.



0605332098 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this First
Amendment as of the day and date first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

KENDALL COLLEGE, an Illinois not-for-
profit corporation

By:
Name:
Title:
MORTGAGEE:

LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC., a Maryland
corporation

By: /"ﬁ - R—%"‘f/\-—mmﬁ

Name: Robert W. Zentz
Title: Senior Vice President




0605332098 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this First
Amendment as of the day and date first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

KENDALL COLLEGE, an llinois not-for-
profit corporation

—"

Co e
Name: HONARD A. TULLMAN

Title: PRESIDENT

MORTGAGEE:

LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC., a Maryland
corporation

3y:

Name: Robert W. Zentz
Title: Senior Vice President



0605332098 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINOIS FORM OF CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MARYLAND )
) SS.
COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL )

I, LINDA PALARINO, a Notary Public in and County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Robert W. Zentz, a Senior Vice President of LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC., a
Maryland c¢erporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregging instrument as such Senior Vice President, appeared before me this day in person
and acknowledzex that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary
act, and as the frag-and voluntary act on behalf of said corporation, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth. \

i
Given under my hand and Wotarial Seal ¢ ;'!
this_ Z\*" _ day of February; 2006, A Vi



0605332098 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINOIS FORM OF CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF dldrnaca))
: ) ss.
coUnTY O ‘et )

. _ .
1, ﬁl{xM :I:J j\{uk/ a Notary Public ip and County and State
aforgsaid.~ do" hereby  certify R, oAb T v s, e
S './Léxa«,;f.m_f:/ of KENDALL COLLEGE, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation,
personally ‘krown to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as $¢h Ao <, c._/ . ~ [, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he/she signediani delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act, and as
the free and voluntary-ast on behalf of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal
this .2 /a4 day of February, 2006.

N?IEHHACN SEAL
‘ EL L KIRK
' us;mv PUBLIC - STATE OF 1 yong

COMMISSION EXPIRES 03/101mg

w iy F




0605332098 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Schedule 1
Legal Description of the Land
PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF LOT LOTS 11, 12 AND 13 LYING NORTH OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED LINE TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OTF SAID LOT 13, WHICH IS 269.55 FEET
SOUTH Ct*THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT, THENCE NORTH WESTERLY
ALONG A LiNTZ FORMING AN ANGLE OF 83 DEGREES 30 MINUTES WITH THE EAST
LINE OF SAIL 10T AS MEASURED FROM NORTH TO NORTH WEST A DISTANCE OF
196.46 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH WESTERLY ON A DEFLECTION OF 33
DEGREES FROM WiS1 TOWARD THE NORTH FROM THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE
TO AN INTERSECTICMN WITH THE WEST LINE OF LOT 11 AFORESAID WHICH IS
297.5 FEET SOUTH WESTE=RLY FROM THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11,
TOGETHER WITH THAT PART-OE SAID LOT 10 DESCRIBED BY BEGINNING AT THE
NORTH EAST CORNER OF SAIR LOT, THENCE NORTH WESTERLY ALONG THE
NORTH EASTERLY LINE OF SAID1.:0T. A DISTANCE OF 20 FEET, THENCE SOUTH
WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, A DISTANCE OF
100 FEET, THENCE SOUTH EASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH EASTERLY
LINE OF LOT 10, A DISTANCE OF 20 FEET, THENCE NORTH EASTERLY 100 FEET TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT FROM THY ABOVE MENTIONED LOT 13, ALL
THAT PART OF THE EAST 28.5 FEET THEREOF LYING SOUTH OF A LINE DRAWN AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT THROUGH A POINT 226.3 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTH EAST CORNER THEREOF) ALIIN BLOCK 80 IN ELSTON’S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE EAST HALF OF THE SGUTH EAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

(EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 13 IN BLLOCK 80 IN ELSTON’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO
IN THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TO%SHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCKIZED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 13, THENCE NORTH 52
DEGREES 56 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 13, 61.92 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 37 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 15 SECONDS
LLAST 45.77 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST,
234.84 FEET, THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 48.50
FEET, THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 7.76 FEET,
THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, 28.50 TO A POINT ON
THE EAST LINE OF LOT 13, THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS



0605332098 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 226.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK
COUNTY, I[LLINQOIS.)

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 6 TO 10 IN BLOCK 81 IN ELSTON’S ADDITION TO CITY OF CHICAGO, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 35,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

LOTS 1 TO #N.BLOCK 81 IN ELSTON’S ADDITION TO CITY OF CHICAGO, A
SUBDIVISION-OTHE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILEINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

ALL THAT PART OF THE STREET INTERSECTION FORMED BY TIHE
SOUTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF WEST HAINES
STREET, THE SOUTHEASTERLY EXTNSION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF
NORTH HICKORY AVENUE AND THE NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF NORTH BRANCH STREET, LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF
THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOTS 1 TC.7.30TH INCLUSIVE, LYING
SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY T X TENSION OF THE
NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 1, LYING NORTERASTERLY OF THE
NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE MOST SCGUTHWESTERLY LINIE OF LOT 7
(SAID NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE MOST SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF
LOTS 7 ALSO BEING THE NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION QF THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOTS 8 TO 13, BOTH INCLUSIVE)ALLL IN BLOCK 81 IN
ELSTON’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN SECTION 4 AND SECTION §, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN CCOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, AND LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY- LM OF THE
NORTH OGDEN AVENUE VIADUCT EASEMENT AS OPENED BY JUDGMENT
ENTERED BY THE COUNTY COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON JUNEA3, 1921,
IN DOCKET NUMBER 42162, BEING DESCRIBED AS A LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT
IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF HAINES STREET, 97.76 FEET NORTHEASTERLY
OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF HICKORY STREET, CURRENTLY NAMED
NORTH HICKORY AVENUE (MEASURED ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF
HAINES STREET) TO A POINT IN THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF NORTH BRANCH
STREET 28.78 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF HAINES
STREET (MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF NORTH BRANCH
STREET) ALSO, ALL THAT PART OF THE NORTH OGDEN AVENUE VIADUCT
EASEMENT AS OPENED BY JUDGMENT ENTERED BY THE COUNTY COURT OF
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON JUNE 15, 1921, IN DOCKET NUMBER 42162, LYING

9



0605332098 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE AFORESAID NORTH
OGDEN AVENUE VIADUCT AS OPENED, SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE BEING
DESCRIBED AS A LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT IN THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF
HAINES STREET 97.76 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF
HICKORY STREET, CURRENTLY NAMED NORTH HICKORY AVENUE (MEASURED
ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF HAINES STREET) TO A POINT IN THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF NORTH BRANCH

STREET 28.78 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF HAINES
STREET (MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF NORTH BRANCH
STREET) L¥ING SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE
NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 1 AND LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF THE
NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE MOST SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 7
(SAID NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE MOST SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF
LOT 7 ALSO BEINGCHE NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY
LINE OF LOTS 8 TO 172, BOTH INCLUSIVE) ALL IN BLOCK 81 IN ELSTON’S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO AFORESAID.

PINS: 17-05-409-014-0000 17-05-410-014-0000
17-05-410-010-0000 17:05-410-016-0000
17-05-410-012-0000 17.:05-410-017-0000

17-05-410-013-0000

Commonly known as: 910 N. North Branch, Chicago. illinois

10



